one A Share   25 A Shares   four B Shares, five D Shares   25 A Shares, four B Shares, five
   and five L Shares   D Shares and five L Shares

one D Share   25 D Shares   nine B Shares, five D Shares   nine B Shares, 30 D Shares

one L Share   25 L Shares   nine B Shares, five L Shares   nine B Shares, 30 L Shares

The following table summarizes the effect of the Recapitalization on the total
number of Shares of each class of our capital stock, based on the number of
Shares outstanding at April 16, 2004:

   - 5 -

   BEFORE THE RECAPITALIZATION   AFTER THE RECAPITALIZATION
   ---------------------------   --------------------------
   (% OF TOTAL   (% OF TOTAL   (% OF TOTAL   (% OF TOTAL
   (MILLIONS)   CAPITAL STOCK)   VOTING STOCK)   (MILLIONS)   CAPITAL STOCK)   VOTING STOCK)
   ----------   --------------   -------------   ----------   --------------   -------------

SERIES A   4,989   52.69   100.00%   124,736   33.78   67.42
SERIES B   -   -   -   60,270   16.32   32.58
SERIES D   2,240   23.65   -   92,134   24.95   -
SERIES L   2,240   23.65   -   92,134   24.95   -
TOTAL   9,469   100.00%   100.00%   369,273   100.00%   100.00%

EFFECT OF THE RECAPITALIZATION ON A SHARES, D SHARES AND L SHARES

   The Recapitalization will not change the voting and economic rights of the
A Shares, D Shares and L Shares, except in two respects. First, the number of
directors (and corresponding alternate directors) that the holders of A Shares
are entitled to designate will decrease by five, from sixteen to eleven, and the
holders of the new B Shares will be entitled to designate five directors (and
corresponding alternate directors). Second, the aggregate amount of the
cumulative annual preferred dividend payable by the Company will increase as a